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Shri Aehar: When you go from 
Saurashtra Mysore comes before 
Tutieorin.

Start ML V. Krfadmappa: That means 
we have completed Mysore. We have 
completed the whole of west coast 
Saurashtra is very rich in fisheries 
and therefore we had to start from 
that vide and we have covered the 
whole of west coast and gone up to 
Tuticonn PYom Tutieorin we want 
to go to Nagapatanam, then Vizag and 
reach West Bengal

Service Co*opei»tivea*
+

t Kumari Veda Ktmuuri:
Shri Bibhutl Mishra:

Shri Jadhav:

WM1 the Minuter of Community 
Development and Co-operation be
pleased to state

(a) the steps taken to organise and 
establish service co-operatives;

(b) the number of such Co-opera­
tives m each State, and

(c) the financial and technical assft- 
tance to be placed at the disposal of 
these Co-operatives?

The Deputy Minister of Community 
Development and Co-operation (Shri 

4B S. Marthy): (a) to (c). Co­
operatives are not at present clashed 
separately under the heading “service 
co-operatives”  However, as on 
30-6*1957, for which published figures 
are available, there were 1*62 lakhs 
primary agricultural credit societies 
The State-wise distribution is given 
in the Statement laid on the Table 
of the Lok Sabha {See Appendix 
V, annexure No S ] These societies 
are mostly credit societies* some are 
also providing other facilities like 
supply of seeds, manures, agricultural 
implements etc. Th* various steps 
required to be taken to organise/ 
reorganise primary co-operatives as 
"service co-operatives” on the lines 
envisaged in the National Develop­
ment Council Resolution on co­
operative policy, the number of such

Co-operatives to be organised in each 
State and the financial and technical 
assistance to be placed at the disposal 
of 8ucl\ Co-operatives are being work­
ed out

Kumari Veda Kumari: May I know 
what are the special steps taken to 
convert all the existing credit societies 
into co-operative societies, and what 
time'will be taken on this work’

Shri B, S. Murthy: After the reso­
lution of the National Development 
Council 'a  working group has been 
constituted to see the possibility of 
translating into action the objectives 
envisaged m the resolution The work­
ing group has already gone into the 
matter and given certain recommenda­
tions, and the recommendations are 
under the active consideration of the 
Government
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Shri Hem Barua: ifay I knowt 
whether it is a fact that the Indian 
Co-operative Union has submitted a 
memorandum to the Prune Minister 
and another to the Planning Commis­
sion demanding the total rejection of 
the recommendations of the Co-opera­
tive Law Committee since it seeks to 
give arbitrary power to the Registrar 
of Co-operative Societies7 May I )cnow 
whether Government have examined 
the position vis-a-vis this demand of 
the Indian Co-operative Union’

Shri B. S. Murthy: I trust this ques­
tion Also must have been examined 
by the working group
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Shri B. 8. Murthy: I do not think 
the hon Member *s correct m stating 
that there are already service co­
operatives They are yet to come into 
existence

Shri Shivananjappa: The statement 
gives only the number of credit 
societies What about the number of 
multipurpose societies in each State9

Shri B. S. Murthy: I require notice 
Shri Ayyakannu: In view of the

fact that at present the co-operative 
societies are the monopolies of the 
haves, may I know whether the hon 
Deputy Minister will take steps to see 
that the have-nots also will have their 
share and free scope in the co-opera 
tive societies9 

Shri B. S. Murthy: Once the co­
operative societies as envisaged by the 
N D C resolution come ’into existence 
every family will have a place in *the 
co-operative, and it will be a mutual 
aid society, and not that of a capitalist 
trying to exploit the poor 

Shri M. L. Dwivedi rose—
Pandit D. N. Tiwary: Sir, on a point 

of order The hon Member has left 
his seat, and is speaking from another 
{eat is it alfowed?

Mr. Speaker: He has been sitting 
there for a long tune and I have been 
therefore associating him with that 
seat

Pandit D. N. Tiwary: His seat is 
elsewhere 

Mr. Speaker: Very well, I will take 
note of it from the next day
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Shri B. S. Murthy: I would like to 
have a translation of this question

Skri M. L. Dwivedi: May I know 
whether the co-operative societies ' 
which have been described by the hon 
Minister are the same as contemplated 
by the resolution of the N D C  and, 
if so, what are the outlines of these 
co-operative societies, are they func­
tioning all nght, and may I also know 
whether no sums of money are being 
lost9

Shri B. S. Murthy: The N D C  reso­
lution has laid .down a policy stating 
the objective and to translate the 
objective into action, there was 
appointed a working group The 
working group has gone into the whole 
question and made certain recom­
mendations, and the recommendations 
are under the active consideration of 
the Centra] Government as well as of 
the State Governments

Shri Sinhasan Singh: May I know 
whether the new Bill to amend the 
Co-operative Act is coming forth now9

ghri B. S Murthy: I would like to 
have notice for it

Shri M. R Krishna. May I know 
whether the new service co-operatives 
will be started only after converting 
the existing 1 62 lakhs of co-operative 
societies9

Shri B. S. Murthy: They will be 
organised or re-organised
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Shri B. S. Murthy: It is a matter of
opinion

Mr. 8peaker: Next question Shri 
Subiman Ghose Absent Next ques­
tion

Shrimatt n * Palchoudhuri: As it is
agitating the minds of the people, may 
I know whether the Minuter will give 
some assurance abeut ttys?



Mr. Speaker: No assurances shall 
be asked during the Question Hour.

Bhrtauti Ha Palchoudhuri: I meant 
the next question. He is absent I 
am sorry.

Some Hon. Members rose—

Mr. Speaker: I have allowed a 
number of question on co-operatives 
During the Question Hour, nothing 
can be settled

Shri Panigrahi: The State has now 
begun to organise and establish indus­
tries But the Minister has replied 
about the credit societies What is 
the idea?

Mr. Speaker: They are all being 
converted That is what he said

Shri M. L. Dwivedi: They are not 
There are no service societies at pre­
sent He says there are some co­
operative societies There must be 
some clarification about it, Sir

Mr. Speaker: There will be ampli 
opportunity to discuss this when the 
Demands for Grants on that sublet 
come up. It has not been disposed of 
The Demands under that head have 
not yet come. Next question

India-Italy Air Service

*1425 Shrimati Da Palcheodhori: 
Will the Minister of Transport and 
CommniUratioBs be pleased to state-

(a) whether it is a fact that a new 
Air Service between India and Italy 
is shortly to be brought into operation, 
and

(b) if so, itc broad details9

The Deputy Minister of Civil 
Avtattm (Shri Mohluddln): (a) and
(b). 'Alitalia' an Italian airline started 
operating a scheduled air service bet­
ween Borne and Bombay from 4th 
March, 1889. The service is operated 
on a frequency of two eervices a 
week on the route Rome-Karachi- 
Bosnbay.

B v in ttt  Ha PakbiwiWrnrl: Includ­
ing the 'Alitalia’, Shift is the 18th
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foreign service that we will have 
over the air routes in our country 
May I know how many have t been 
opened ol late, axyl why Air Ind.a 
did not open another route with the 
same air traffic rights’’

Shri Mohiuddla: There are about 
18 foreign air lines operating through 
India I am sure the hon Member is 
awpre that Air India International is 
operating through Some for a long 
time. Our services to London, about 
three times a week, 'stop at Rome
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The Deputy Minister *of Food u j  
Africaltore (Shri A. M. Thomas):
<a) The Central Government have not 
purchased any quantity of paddy m 
Madhya Pradesh

(b) and (c) Do not arise

Shri M. L. Dwivedi: Is it a fact that 
although paddy is not being allowed 
to be sent {p other States from Madhya 
Pradesh, foodgrains from other places 
are being sent to Madhya Pradesh, 
and this affects the food problem 
seriously What is the answer for 
this situation?*

Shri A. M. Thomas: Paddy is being 
purchased m Madhya Pradesh on 

.State Government's account, and they 
have purchased about 74,200 tons ot 
paddy till the 13th March. I do not 
know which Stafe my friend refers to. 
Is it Utt^r Pradesh9
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